
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: The Laverton Hall, Bratton Road, Westbury, BA13 3EN 

Date: Thursday 12 October 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bratton, Coulston, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood and 
Westbury 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 713 035 or email roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Russell Hawker, Westbury West (Chairman) 
Cllr David Jenkins, Westbury North (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon King, Westbury East 
Cllr Jerry Wickham, Ethandune 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 
To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 

County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions   

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 15 June and 21 
September 2017. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 20)  

 To note the following items of information:- 
 

 Housing Site Allocations 

 Emergency Plans 

 Household Recycling Centres 

 Assertive Outreach with Rough Sleepers 

 

6.   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 21 - 38)  

 To receive any updates from partners.  Some reports have been 
received and are included in the pack. 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 Westbury LYN – To receive feedback from young people 
who have participated in the Salamander Project organised 
by the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 BA13+ Community Area Partnership 

 Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Westbury Town Council 

 

7.   Consultation on New Waste Management Strategy   

 Tracy Carter, Associate Director, Waste & Environment, will make a 
presentation on a new Waste Management Strategy for Wiltshire.   

 

8.   Recycle for Wiltshire Joint Venture Westbury Campaign Plan   

 A presentation will be given by Jessica Thimblebee, Engagement 
Officer, Waste Team.   

 

9.   First World War Commemorative Tree Planting   



Page 4 

 

 The Community Engagement Manager will provide an update at the 
meeting. 

 

10.   Youth Grants (Pages 39 - 42)  

 To consider applications for funding from the Youth Grants Scheme.  

11.   Westbury Community Area Transport Group (Pages 43 - 48)  

 To receive the notes of the Westbury Community Area Transport 
Group meeting held on 22 September 2017 and to consider the 
recommendations set out in the notes. 

 

12.   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13.   Future Meeting Dates   

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will take place on: 
 

Thursday 7 December 2017 at The Laverton, Westbury, BA13 
3EN. 

 
Future Meeting Dates 
 
Thursday 1 February 2018 at The Laverton, Westbury BA13 3EN. 
 
Thursday 12 April 2018 at The Laverton, Westbury, BA13 3EN. 

 

 



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: The Laverton Hall, Bratton Road, Westbury, BA13 3EN 

Date:  15 June 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Roger Bishton (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 713 035 or (e-mail) 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Russell Hawker (Chairman), Cllr David Jenkins (Vice Chairman), Cllr Gordon King 
and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Liam Cripps – Community Engagement Manager 
Jan Bowra – Locality Youth Facilitator 
Roger Bishton – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – Cllr Ian Cunningham, Cllr Aminiasi Katonivualiku 
Edington Parish Council – Cllr Mike Swabey 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt Gill Hughes 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – District Commander Jason Moncrieff 
BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Carole King, Phil McMullan 
 
 
Total in attendance: 19 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sonja Harris, Dilton Marsh Parish 
Council. 

3.   Introduction to Westbury Area Board 

 The Community Engagement Manager provided an introduction to the work of 
the Westbury Area Board, together with details of priorities and budgets. A copy 
of the slides used in the presentation are appended to these minutes. 

4.   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 13 April and 16 
May 2017. 
 
Arising therefrom 
 
Minute No 6(a) – Partner and Community Updates – Wiltshire Police  The 
Senior Democratic Services Officer reported that as requested at the April 
meeting, he had requested information from the Chief Constable about the cost 
of carrying out the investigation regarding the late Sir Edward Heath.   
 
He had received a response which stated that, whilst there had been some 
reports within the national media that may have suggested that the investigation 
had concluded, various lines of enquiry to the investigation were still being 
explored. The current cost of the investigation was £1,142,148 as at the end of 
March 2017.  It was intended that a closing report would be produced towards 
the end of June 2017 and that it be published a short time later.   

5.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

6.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following Chairman’s Announcement, details 
of which were included in the agenda papers:- 
 

 The Wiltshire Bobby Van Trust – This Trust was a scheme which had 

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

been operating in Swindon and Wiltshire for nearly 20 years and it 
provided a free home security service for older, vulnerable and disabled 
people.  The Trust had now launched its Online Safety Initiative and 
would be the first scheme of its kind in the UK. 

 
This initiative was warmly welcomed and the Community Engagement 
Manager was asked to ensure that the scheme was publicised in The 
White Horse News.  

7.   Community Hub Update 

 It was reported that following the visit by Cllr John Thomson, Cabinet lead for 
campuses and hubs and Laurie Bell, Associate Director, Communities & 
Communications to the Area Board on 8 December 2016, and the subsequent 
meeting with area board members on 19 January this year, a feasibility study 
that lo
[...]
te the terms of reference for the working groups as set out in 

appendix C to the report presented. 
 
4) To defer the appointment of an Older People’s &  Carers’ Champion 

until the next meeting.    

9.   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners:- 
 
(a) Wiltshire Police  Sgt Gill Hughes presented a report from which it was 

noted that following on from the traumatic events in London and 
Manchester, Armed Police Officers had been placed in some of the more 
prominent locations in Wiltshire, such as Salisbury, in order to reassure 
the public that the Police were continuing to do all they could to keep the 
public safe. 

 
It was reported that June would mark the start of the Summer Drink Drive 
campaign, the aim being to reduce the number of people who considered 
driving whilst under the influence of alcohol or drugs.  
 
Crime statistics for April and May were received for Westbury town and 
also the surrounding villages.  It was reported that whilst noting that the 
number of police officers had been slowly decreasing, it was pleasing to 
note that crime figures across these two areas was remaining fairly 
consistent.  
 
Dr Peter Biggs referred to violent crimes against a person and requested 

Page 4



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

that this figure be broken down to separate domestic violence and public 
place assaults.   
 

(b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service  Jason Moncrieff, District 
Commander for South West Wiltshire presented a report on behalf of 
District Commander Andy Green from which I was noted that a number of 
schemes were being developed to work with colleagues in the 
Ambulance Service in order to meet the needs of the community.   

 

The Service was in the process of developing a new Community Safety 
Plan 2017-2021, which would set the direction and aspiration for service 
delivery across the whole of Dorset and Wiltshire. 
 
Work was being undertaken in primary schools where education advisors 
visited classes with structured lesson plans that focussed on issues such 
as the Fire & Rescue Service, the dangers of playing with matches, the 
importance of smoke alarms, having a fire plan and dialling 999 in an 
emergency. Older children were also taught why they should not make 
hoax calls. It was noted that key safety tips for staying safe near water 
were being promoted with the onset of Summer. 
 
It was reported that between 21 January and 3 April 2017 there were 46 
incidents in the Westbury area of which there was one significant incident 
where crews rescued a female from a three car collision using hydraulic 
rescue equipment. 
 
Jason Moncrieff drew attention to the need to recruit more firefighters, 
who provided a part-time service around other commitments.  It was 
agreed to publicise this need in Our Community Matters.   
 

(c) BA13+ Community Area Partnership  The written report was received 
and noted. 
 
Carole King drew attention to the next Partnership meeting which was 
scheduled to take place on 17 August 2017 which would also be the 
Annual General Meeting. The theme of this meeting would be Culture and 
Arts. 
 
It was noted that the Partnership was working closely with Alzheimers 
Support in order to help the Dementia Action Alliance. The formation 
meeting took place on 7 June at Crosspoint and the Partnership was very 
keen to hear from anyone who might be interested in helping with this 
important work. 
 

(d) Bath Clinical Commissioning Group The written report was received and 
noted. 

 
Members requested that a representative from the CCG be invited to 

Page 5



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

attend a meeting to explain the current work being undertaken and to 
answer any questions.  They also asked that the reports presented contain 
information about current issues affecting the local community. 
 

(e) Healthwatch Wiltshire  The written report was received and noted.  
 
(f) Westbury Town Council  A written report from the Town Council was 

received and noted. 
 

Cllr Gordon King, Mayor, further reported that it was hoped that four 
defibrillators would be provided in Westbury and that the Town Council 
would be placing the necessary order shortly.   
 
  

 
       

10.   Community Area Grants 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Community Engagement Manager in 
which councillors were asked to consider funding from the 2017/18 Area Grants 
Budget, all of which met the grants criteria. After receiving brief statements from 
the applicants giving reasons for the requests, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) Application 2379 – Welfare of the Elderly 
 

To approve a grant of £900.00 towards the cost of upgrading 
Grassacres Hall. 
 

(2) Application 2239 – Avon Valley Runners 
 

To approve a grant of £2,000.00 towards the cost of building a 
suitable all year running AVR facility around the main rugby pitch at 
Trowbridge Rugby Club.  

11.   Youth Grants 

 Consideration was given to a report by Jan Bowra, Locality Youth Facilitator, in 
which councillors were asked to consider funding for two applications.  After 
hearing from the applicants giving reasons for the requests, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) Application 412 – Westbury Youth Football Club 
 

To approve a grant of £3,000.00 towards the Continuous Improvement 
Project which sends coaches on higher level FA courses to improve 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

the standard of coaching and improve safety for all members of the 
club. 
 

(2) Application 389 – Matravers School Combined Cadet Force 
 

To approve a grant of £3,299.50 towards the cost of providing target 
shooting for the Combined Cadet Force.   

12.   The Big Pledge 

 The Community Engagement Manager introduced and explained the ‘Big 
Pledge’ for 2017.  He reported that Team Westbury had been established to 
encourage individuals to sign up with the aim of clocking more miles on foot than 
the previous year when the Westbury Team came second to Melksham. 

13.   Urgent items 

 There were no items of urgent business.  

14.   Future Meeting Dates, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on Thursday 10 
August 2017 at The Laverton, Westbury. 

Page 7





Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: CH - Rudman Room, - County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date:  21 September 2017 

Start Time: 12.00 pm 

Finish Time: 12.25 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Roger Bishton (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 713035 or (e-mail) 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Russell Hawker (Chairman), Cllr David Jenkins (Vice Chairman), Cllr Gordon King 
and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Liam Cripps – Community Engagement Officer 
Roger Bishton – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Dilton Marsh Parish Council – Cllr Alison Irving 
Heywood Parish Council – Cllr Francis Morland 
 
 
 
Total in attendance:  7 
 

Page 9

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from:- 
 
Carole King - BA13+ Community Area Partnership 
Jan Bowra – Locality Youth Facilitator 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

3.   Youth Grants 

 Consideration was given to a report by Jan Bowra, Locality Youth Facilitator, in 
which councillors were asked to consider funding for three applications. 
 
On hearing from Liam Cripps, Community Engagement Manager, in view of the 
absence of Jan Bowra and after some discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To defer consideration of an application from Youth in Focus for a 

grant of £3,595.00 towards the Youth in Focus Community Project in 
order that the Locality Youth Facilitator could obtain further 
information in time for the next LYN and Area Board meetings. 
 

(2) To refuse the application from Crosspoint (Westbury) for a grant of 
£5,420.00 to assist with the counselling of young people, on the 
grounds that the whole scheme was a request for revenue monies 
and therefore not eligible.  
 

(3) To approve a request from Westbury Youth Club at Leigh Park 
Community Centre for a grant of £3,752.00 to part fund the provision 
of a supervised youth club every week during term time for young 
adults aged 11 to 18 years of age. 
 

  

4.   Community Area Grants 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Community Engagement Manager in 
which councillors were asked to consider funding from the 2017/18 Area Grants 
Budget, all of which met the grants criteria. After receiving brief statements form 
some of the applicants giving reasons for the requests, 
 

Page 10



Page 3 of 3 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) Application 2485 – Westbury Detachment Army Cadet Force 
 

To approve a grant of £996.00  towards the provision of resources to 
improve cadet training and retention. 
 

(2) Application 2534 – Dilton RAPID 
 

To approve a grant of £5,000.00 towards the provision of 
replacement equipment. 
 

(3) Application 2535 – Dilton Marsh Parish Council  
 

To approve a grant of £1,540.00 towards the provision of a 
defibrillator at the Village Memorial Hall in the centre of the village. 
 

(4) Application 2482 – Wiltshire Wildlife Trust 
 

To approve a grant of £198.90 towards the Wilts Waste Watcher 
Reward Scheme in primary schools to encourage and evidence 
recycling related change of behaviour and learning at home. 
 

(5) Application 2501 – “Little Marshians’ Dilton Marsh Mother & Todler 
Group 

 
To approve a grant of £1,000.00 for the purchase of a bouncy castle 
and craft resources.    
 

Page 11





Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Draft Wiltshire Housing Site Allocations Plan 

 
Chairs Briefing for Community A
[...]
ddress at the 
bottom of the document) 
 

 
COMMUNITY MESSAGING 

Through feedback and working with our local communities, we have developed the use of 
https://www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk/ and are now sending out daily updates around crimes that 
matter to you in your area.  This is enabling us to reach as much of our community as possible, as 
quickly as possible and impart any new crime prevention advice or information about incidents that 
may affect you in your community that we feel you need to know about.   

Page 22

mailto:feedback@wiltshire.police.uk
https://www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk/


feedback@wiltshire.police.uk 

We have received some very positive feedback around this and encourage you to speak to all 
members of your community and encourage them to sign up to Wiltshire Messaging.  It is free and a 
very good way of keeping all our communities connected. 

https://www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk/ 

CRIME EXCEPTIONS 
 

These figures are based on an evaluation of data, over a two year rolling period.  Using this data we 
can predict what figure is the average that should be reported in a specific month, and what are the 
higher and lower parameters that we may expect.  Figures outside of these parameters are classed 

as ‘Crime Exceptions’. 
 

Westbury Town 
 

The only crime showing as an exception for Westbury Town, for the month of September is 
Miscellaneous Crimes Against Society. This crime type saw an increase of an average of 1.8 a month 

to 5 for September.  
 

Three of these relate to incidents whereby young persons have taken and sent nude photographs via 
social media, which have subsequently been forwarded to other persons. Each of these incidents 

have been dealt with, and relevant partner agencies have been notified.  
 

We saw 95 recorded incident (56 of which were reports of crime), which is a significant drop from 
156 recorded incidents during the same time period last year.  

 
Westbury Rural 

 
There are no crime exceptions for Westbu

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: The Laverton Hall, Bratton Road, Westbury, BA13 3EN 

Date:  12 October 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Roger Bishton (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 713 035 or (e-mail) 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Russell Hawker (Chairman), Cllr David Jenkins (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gordon King 
and Cllr Jerry Wickham 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Liam Cripps – Community Engagement Manager 
Tracy Carter – Associate Director, Waste & Environment 
Amy Williams – Waste Technical Officer 
Jan Bowra – Locality Youth Facilitator 
Roger Bishton – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – Cllr Ian Cunningham 
Dilton Marsh Parish Council – Cllr Sonja Harris, Cllr Kathy Hutt 
Edington Parish Council – Cllr Michael Swabey 

 
Partners 
Police & Crime Commissioner – Angus Macpherson 
Dorset & Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andy Fee 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – District Commander Jason Moncrieff 
BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Carole King 
 
 
Total in attendance:  30 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Phil McMullan, BA13+ Area 
Partnership. 

3.   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 15 June and 21 
September 2017. 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Gordon King declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was a trustee of 
Crosspoint (Westbury), a funding application for which would be considered later 
in the meeting.  

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following Chairman’s announcements, 
details of which were included in the agenda papers:- 
 

 Housing Site Allocations 
 

 Emergency Plans 
 

 Household Recycling Centres 
 

 Assertive Outreach with Rough Sleepers 
 

 Westbury Hub – It was noted that Laurie Bell, Associate Director, 
Communities & Communications had written to the Chairman advising 
that a feasibility study into the use of the building occupied by Westbury 
Library had taken place, particularly the upper floors for either private 
accommodation or commercial use, alongside the refurbishment of the 
ground floor to include an extension to the rear of the building.   
 
The feasibility study highlighted a number of issues. Given the 
constraints of the building, the use of the upper floors for either private 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

dwelling or commercial use would be cost prohibitive based on the need 
for a new external and separate access and that the market place value 
for either option would not cover the cost.  This would mean that any 
ground floor refurbishment would require additional investment. 
 
The Council was very much aware of the need to deliver a community 
hub for Westbury and was continuing to explore possible options to 
achieve this. 
 
It was agreed that an update be printed in The White Horse News.     

6.   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners:- 
 
(a) Wiltshire Police The Chairman introduced and welcomed Inspector 

Andy Fee, Sector Inspector, to his first meeting of the Area Board who 
then presented his report. 

 
Reference was made to incidents whereby young people had taken and 
sent nude photographs via social media, which had subsequently been 
forwarded to other persons. Each of these incidents had been dealt with 
and relevant partner agencies had been notified. Inspector Fee confirmed 
that prosecutions did take place depending on the severity of the incident 
but the less severe cases were often dealt by a multi-disciplinary 
approach.      
 

(b) Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  The written report was 
presented by Guy  Tedman, Temporary District Commander and noted. 

 
Members were very pleased to note the success of the new Fire Cadet 
programme and requested that it should be publicised, especially in The 
White Horse News.  
 

(c) Westbury LYN  Members received a feedback from young people who 
had participated in the Salamander Project which had been organised by 
Christine Sharma, Youth Intervention Coordinator, Dorset and Wiltshire 
Fire & Rescue Service.  14 young people had attended this first project 
session, which explained and demonstrated the work of the Fire & 
Rescue Service and members were informed how much they had 
enjoyed and learned from the experience. It was planned to arrange 
further projects in the future. 
 

(d) BA13+ Community Area Partnership The written report was received 
and noted.    

Members noted with pleasure the success of Phil McMullan in achieving 
a ‘gold’ distance in his chosen activity of using his car less and walking 
more in the Big Pledge Challenge held earlier this year. He was awarded 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

a top prize for his efforts and was presented with a Fitbit. 
 
(e) Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group  The written report was  

received and noted. Dr Peter Biggs requested that the CCG be asked for 
information about the work they were currently undertaking concerning 
the local community. It was agreed to invite the new Chairman of CCG to 
attend the next meeting and explain plans to overcome the perceived 
inadequacy of the dementia service.    
 

(f) Healthwatch Wiltshire  The written report was received and noted. 
 

(g) Westbury Town Council  Cllr Ian Cunningham gave a brief verbal report 
on recent activities of Westbury Town Council and referred members to 
the Town Council’s website for full details. 

  
  

7.   Consultation on New Waste Management Strategy 

 Tracy Carter, Associate Director, Waste & Environment, made a presentation on 
a new Waste Management Strategy for Wiltshire for the period 2017 - 2027. 
 
The Area Board was informed that the Council needed to develop a new waste 
management strategy in order to shape how household waste and recycling in 
Wiltshire was collected and managed. This strategy needed to take into account 
Wiltshire’s current challenges and also major developments in waste services. 
 
Approximately 700,000 bins and boxes were emptied every fortnight from over 
215,000 households. Last year, the Council managed 243,000 tonnes of waste 
and recycling; this having decreased significantly since 2014/15. Wiltshire 
residents produced 566 kg of non-recycled waste per household, an analysis 
showing that much of this could be recycled using kerbside collection services 
44% of waste collected in Wiltshire was sent for recycling and composting, this 
being a reduction from 46.5% in 2014/15. The amount of waste that was sent to 
landfill had decreased significantly from 78% in 2003 to 21% in 2016/17. 
 
It was noted that the Council paid to collect and dispose of each tonne of waste 
and recycling managed. The Council was charged a tax of £86.10 per tonne for 
all waste sent to landfill.  
  
In 2014-15 the council’s net spend on waste was £35.221m 
 
In 2016-17 our net spend on waste was £31.241m 

 We reduced opening hours at HRCs 
 We introduced charges for garden waste collection 
 We introduced permits for vans and trailers at HRCs 
 We limited access to and charged charities using HRCs 
  



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

In 2017-18 our budget is £31.88m 
 We will introduce charges for non-household waste items at HRCs 
 We will ensure that where we charge for waste collection services 

the charges enable us to recover the reasonable costs of collection  
 
Tracy Carter reminded the meeting that the Council collected the following items 
at the kerbside: 
 

 Plastic bottles and cardboard from blue lidded recycling bins 
 Paper, glass, cans, aerosols, foil and textiles from black recycling 

boxes 
 Garden waste (chargeable) from green lidded recycling bins 
 Household waste from grey lidded wheeled bins 

 
Following the award of a collection contract to Hills Waste, kerbside services 
would change from 30 July 2018. These changes would make it easier for 
residents to recycle more at home. 
 
It was now necessary to look at how to manage Wiltshire’s waste over the next 
10 years. The Council was currently undertaking a public consultation to 
ascertain the views of residents which will help to develop a new waste 
management strategy. The questions in the consultation were based on the 
outcome of workshops held with Wiltshire Council elected members in July 2017 
. 
Members present were then asked a few questions, the responses to which 
would be included in the consultation results. 
 
In conclusion, Tracy Carter encouraged as many residents as possible to have 
their say and requested help by promoting this consultation wherever possible.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
    

8.   Recycle for Wiltshire Joint Venture Westbury Campaign Plan 

 A presentation was given by Jessica Thimblebee, Engagement Officer, Waste 
Team, Wiltshire Wildlife Trust on the Recycle for Wiltshire Joint Venture 
Westbury Campaign Plan.  
 
She explained that Wiltshire Council funded Wiltshire Wildlife Trust to educate 
and encourage school children and communities throughout Wiltshire to reduce, 
reuse and recycle more of their household rubbish.   Currently the project was 
working in Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade, Westbury, and Tidworth & 
Ludgershall.  It was noted that a ‘Drop the Rubbish Attitude’ Litter Campaign 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

was being carried out with a student group from Matravers School and other 
awareness initiatives were being aimed at other school groups, including Waste 
Watcher Reward Cards, Staff Waste Awareness Training and a Wiltshire Waste 
Watchers Setting Award Scheme. Work was also being undertaken with the 
general community including a Sovereign Housing Day of Action which was held 
on 26 July 2017, a similar event with the local Housing Association and a white 
goods workshop. 
 
She reminded everyone what items could be recycled and explained which 
should be placed in blue lidded bins and black boxes. 

9.   First World War Commemorative Tree Planting 

 The Community Engagement Manager provided an update.  He reminded the   
meeting that the aim of the project was to deliver a legacy to mark the centenary 
of the end of World War 1, by inviting communities to plant trees across 
Wiltshire and encouraging schools, community groups and organisations to 
participate in the initiative.  
 
He reported that whilst 10,000 soldiers from Wiltshire lost their lives during this 
war, many more returned home and carried on with their lives. The aim of the 
scheme was to create a legacy to remember everyone who served during this 
war and plant as many trees as possible to create a legacy to remember 
everyone that served during the War. 
 
Local communities and organisations were being asked to identify suitable sites 
for planning in their areas. The sites needed to be accessible to the community 
they served, e.g. children, parents, grandparents and visitors to the school. The 
Community Engagement Manager explained that any further advice needed 
would be available from the Woodland Trust.  

10.   Youth Grants 

 Consideration was given to a report by Jan Bowra, Locality Youth Facilitator, in 
which councillors were asked to consider funding for an application.  
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve a grant of £4,266.50 towards a young person’s counselling 
service in the Westbury area to take place in the Crosspoint (Westbury) 
premises in Market Place, Westbury.   

11.   Westbury Community Area Transport Group 

 The Area Board received notes of the Westbury Community Area Transport 
Group (CATG) meeting held on 22 September 2017.  Cllr Jerry Wickham 
challenged the accuracy of the notes, stating that CATG had recommended that  



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

£5,000.00 be allocated towards a new footway near The Ham Cottages, 
provided that Westbury Town Council underwrote half the amount.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) To allocate £150.00 towards the provision of white lines on White Horse 
Way, Westbury.  
 
(2) To allocate £5,000.00 towards the provision of a new footway near The 
Ham Cottages to serve a relocated bus stop, subject to Westbury Town 
Council underwriting half the amount. 
 
(3)  To allocate £2,000.00 towards a Metrocount in Coulston to help provide 
statistical information for the introduction of a 20mph speed limit.   

12.   Urgent items 

 Provision of Defibrillators in Westbury 
 
It was reported that defibrillators had now been provided and were located at:- 
 

 The Laverton, Bratton Road 

 The Library, Edward Street 

 Leigh Park Community Centre, Leigh Park Way 

 Tesco Express, Fore Street 

 One Stop Shop, Queens Square 
 
Although formal training was not required, Westbury Town Council had arranged 
some awareness training sessions with Heartsafe and would be inviting 
members of the public to attend these sessions at The Laverton on the following 
dates:- 
 
Saturday 14 October  10 - 11.30am and 11.30am – 1pm  
Tuesday 24 October  6.30 – 8.30pm 
 

13.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board would be held on Thursday 7 
December 2017 at The Laverton, Westbury. 


